

2d Civil No. B142310  
Consolidated with 2d Civil No. B143705

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

SUMMIT INDUSTRIES OF NEVADA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs, Cross-Defendants and Respondents,

v.

LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK,

Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable William J. Birney  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. VC027696

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

CALDWELL, LESLIE, NEWCOMBE  
& PETTIT

David Pettit (SBN 67128)  
Mary Newcombe (SBN 118875)  
1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, California 90017-5624  
(213) 629-9040

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP

Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)  
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544  
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207  
(310) 859-7811

Jesse Womack (SBN 135722)  
Los Angeles Community Development Bank  
1241 South Soto Street, Suite 118  
Los Angeles, California 90023  
(213) 264-4290

Attorneys for Defendant, Cross-Complainant and Appellant  
LOS ANGELES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A.    The Parties.	2
1.    Plaintiffs: Lindsey Austin and his company, Summit Industries of Nevada, Inc.	2
2.    Defendant: The Los Angeles Community Development Bank.	3
B.    Summit's Lender Refuses To Extend Summit Any Further Credit, And Introduces It To LACDB.	3
C.    LACDB Agrees To Lend Summit \$2.5 Million.	5
D.    The Deal Keeps Changing.	6
E.    The September 5 Loan Agreement (Ex. 208).	7
F.    With Summit On The Brink Of Collapse, The Loan Closes.	9
G.    Pine Cobble's Fraud.	10
H.    The Parties Settle Their Dispute And Amend The Loan Agreement.	10
I.    Summit's Delinquencies Begin.	11
1.    Summit becomes delinquent on its loan payments, but lies to LACDB about its financial condition.	11
2.    Summit fails to move into the zone.	13
J.    LACDB Warns Summit About Its Delinquencies.	13
K.    LACDB And Summit Attempt To Resolve The Defaults.	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
L. The May 27 Meeting.	15
M. Events Following The May 27 Meeting.	16
N. The June 29 Meeting.	17
O. Events Following The June 29 Meeting.	18
1. Summit's checks bounce.	18
2. Summit finally leases, but still does not begin using, property in the zone.	18
3. The dispute over hiring zone residents.	19
P. LACDB Accelerates The Loan; Austin Threatens Political Retribution.	20
Q. LACDB Obtains The Appointment Of A Receiver.	22
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	24
A. Overview.	24
B. Summit's Damages Case.	25
C. The Statement Of Decision.	25
D. Judgment.	27
E. Post-Trial Motions.	27
F. Statement Of Appealability.	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW	28

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT	30
I. THERE IS NO FACTUAL OR LEGAL BASIS FOR THE TRIAL COURT'S CONCLUSION THAT LACDB BREACHED ITS CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS.	30
A. Overview.	30
B. There Is No Evidence, And No Finding By The Trial Court, That LACDB Breached Any Express Provision Of The Loan Documents.	31
C. The Trial Court Departed From Settled Law In Imposing A Heightened And Unprecedented Standard Of Liability On LACDB.	32
1. The implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing derives from and cannot supersede the express terms of the contract.	33
2. California appellate courts have squarely rejected the trial court's "Workout mode" theory.	34
3. Holding community development lenders to a higher standard of care than traditional lenders undermines the goals of community lending.	36
D. LACDB Did Not Breach Any Express Or Implied Obligation In Connection With The Initial Funding Of The Loan Or The Amendment Of The Loan Agreement.	38
1. LACDB's pre-delinquency conduct was not and could not have been governed by any "Workout mode."	38
2. LACDB completely performed all of its pre-delinquency obligations.	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
a.    No breach in initial funding.	39
b.    No breach from failure to run UCC search.	40
c.    No breach involving the Amendment.	41
d.    No breach from LACDB's failure to resolve problems "with its own assets."	42
E.    LACDB Did Not Breach Any Express Or Implied Obligation After Summit Became Delinquent.	43
1.    LACDB had statutory and contractual authority to accelerate the loan, because Summit was in severe default and LACDB had a reasonable basis to believe that its security was impaired.	43
2.    LACDB had no contractual obligation to assist Summit in obtaining an accounts receivable lender.	45
3.    LACDB could not be liable for the actions of a court-appointed receiver, and in any event res judicata bars any such claim.	47
4.    LACDB did not violate the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing.	48
a.    No breach by erroneous belief that assets had been moved to Mexico.	49
b.    No breach by failure to clarify what was meant by the "located in the zone" requirement.	49
c.    No breach by unfounded suspicions about Summit's use of loan proceeds.	51
d.    No breach by failure to notify Summit that LACDB would enforce the terms of the loan agreement.	52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
F. Error In Any Of The Trial Court's Findings Of Liability Requires Reversal.	53
II. SINCE THE TRIAL COURT BASED ITS DECISION SOLELY ON BREACH OF CONTRACT AND AUSTIN WAS NOT A PARTY TO THE LOAN AGREEMENT, THE JUDGMENT IN HIS FAVOR ON THE COMPLAINT MUST BE REVERSED.	55
III. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO WEIGH THE DAMAGES EVIDENCE, WHICH IN ANY EVENT DOES NOT SUPPORT THE \$7 MILLION AWARD.	56
IV. THERE IS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THE \$2 MILLION AWARD OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST.	59
A. There Is No Legal Basis For Awarding Interest In Lieu Of Lost Profits.	59
B. Summit's Damages Were Not Capable Of Being Made Certain Without Adjudication.	61
V. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING \$2.4 MILLION IN ATTORNEY'S FEES.	62
A. The Lodestar Calculation Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.	63
B. The Amount Awarded Bears No Reasonable Relationship To The Lodestar Number And Is Unsupported By Required Findings.	64
CONCLUSION	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aronow v. LaCroix</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1039	47
<i>Auerbach v. Great Western Bank</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	46
<i>Aviation Brake Systems, Ltd. v. Voorhis</i> (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 230	24, 47, 48
<i>Bullis v. Security Pac. Nat. Bank</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 801	29, 62
<i>Carma Developers, Inc. v. Marathon Development California, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 342	33, 49
<i>City of Stockton v. Stockton Plaza Corp.</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 639	50
<i>Creeger Brick &amp; Building Supply, Inc. v. Mid-State Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> (Pa. Super. 1989) 560 A.2d 151	46
<i>Estate of Larson</i> (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 560	57, 61
<i>Flannery v. California Highway Patrol</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 629	65
<i>Gardner v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 335	57
<i>Gerwin v. Southeastern Cal. Assn. of Seventh Day Adventists</i> (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 209	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Glendora Community Redevelopment Agency v. Demeter</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 465	65
<i>Guz v. Bechtel National Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317	33
<i>Hatchwell v. Blue Shield of California</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 1027	55
<i>Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1265	63
<i>Kim v. Sumitomo Bank</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 974	40
<i>Klinge v. Engelman</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1482	28
<i>Kransco v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 390	50
<i>Loth v. Truck-A-Way Corp.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 757	57
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657	58
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	55
<i>Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings &amp; Loan Assn.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089	40, 41
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 576	33, 46
<i>Parsons v. Bristol Development Co.</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861	28
<i>People ex rel. Department of Transportation v. Yuki</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1754	65
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	53
<i>Press v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 311	63
<i>Price v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 465	34, 35, 36
<i>Ramos v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 615	29, 62, 65
<i>River Bank America v. Diller</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1400	42
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	58
<i>Salton Bay Marina, Inc. v. Imperial Irrigation District</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 914	65
<i>Starzynski v. Capital Public Radio, Inc.</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 33	33, 51
<i>Stewart v. State of California</i> (1969) 272 Cal.App.2d 345	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases (cont'd)</b>	
<i>Stratton v. First Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1071	28, 29
<i>U.S. v. Grayson</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 879 F.2d 620	44, 45, 49, 50, 52
<i>Vella v. Hudgins</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 515	52, 63
<i>Weeks v. Baker &amp; McKenzie</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128	65
<i>Wisper Corp. v. California Commerce Bank</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 948	62

### **Statutes**

24 Code of Federal Regulations section 597.2	37
Civil Code section 1657	50
Civil Code section 1717	63
Civil Code section 3287	29, 59, 60, 61, 62
Code of Civil Procedure section 170	61
Code of Civil Procedure section 566	47
Code of Civil Procedure section 634	31
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	28
Commercial Code section 1205	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes (cont'd)</b>	
Commercial Code section 1208	44
Penal Code section 518	42
<b>Texts</b>	
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)	4
